PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7471046

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/05/2021

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHIASMA, INC.	08/05/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMRYT ENDO, INC.	
Street Address:	160 FEDERAL STREET	
Internal Address:	21ST FLOOR	
City:	BOSTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17879430
Application Number:	17879441
Application Number:	17847012
Application Number:	17879557

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: vjones@cooley.com

COOLEY LLP Correspondent Name:

1299 PENNSYVANIA AVE NW Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2022
SIGNATURE:	/Stephanie R. McCabe/
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEPHANIE R. MCCABE
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AMRT FAMILY

Total Attachments: 6



Page 1

Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"ACORN MERGER SUB, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CHIASMA, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "AMRYT ENDO, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE FIFTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2021, AT 8:38 O'CLOCK A.M.



3380352 8100M

Authentication: 203849116 Date: 08-05-21

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:38 AM 08/05/2021 FILED 08:38 AM 08/05/2021 SR 20212896072 - File Number 3380352

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

ACORN MERGER SUB, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

with and into

CHIASMA, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 251 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), the undersigned corporation, Chiasma, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Corporation</u>"), hereby certifies the following information for the purpose of effecting the merger (the "<u>Merger</u>") of Acorn Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Merger Sub</u>"), with and into the Corporation.

FIRST: The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations to the Merger are as follows:

Name State of Incorporation

Chiasma, Inc. Delaware Acorn Merger Sub, Inc. Delaware

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of May 4, 2021 (the "Agreement"), by and among Amryt Pharma plc ("Parent"), Merger Sub, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of Parent, and the Corporation, setting forth the terms and conditions of the Merger, has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the DGCL.

THIRD: The Corporation shall be the surviving corporation (the "Surviving Corporation") after the Merger, and the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be "Amryt Endo, Inc."

FOURTH: At the effective time of the Merger, the certificate of incorporation of the Corporation, as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached here to, shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation from and after the effective time of the Merger until thereafter amended as provided therein or by applicable law.

FIFTH: The Merger shall be effective immediately upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

SIXTH: An executed copy of the Agreement is on file at the principal executive offices of the Surviving Corporation, the address of which is 140 Kendrick Street, Building C East, Needham, MA 02494.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Certificate of Merger to be signed by an authorized officer as of the 5th day of August, 2021.

CHIASMA, INC.

By:

/s/ Raj Kannan Name: Raj Kannan

Title: Chief Executive Officer

PATENT [Signature Page to Certificate of Merger]

REEL: 060730 FRAME: 0269

EXHIBIT A

Certificate of Incorporation

(See attached.)

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

AMRYT ENDO, INC.

ARTICLE I NAME OF CORPORATION

The name of the Corporation (the "Corporation") is:

Amryt Endo, Inc.

ARTICLE II REGISTERED OFFICE

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801, and the name of its registered agent at that address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

ARTICLE IV AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK

The Corporation shall be authorized to issue one class of stock to be designated Common Stock; the total number of shares which the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 100 shares, and each such share shall have a par value of \$0.01 per share.

ARTICLE V BOARD POWER REGARDING BYLAWS

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, repeal, alter, amend and rescind the bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VI ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

ARTICLE VII LIABILITY

The Corporation shall indemnify, in accordance with and to the full extent now or hereafter permitted by law, any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (including, without limitation, an action by or in the right of the Corporation), by reason of his acting as a director of the Corporation (and the Corporation, in the discretion of the Board of Directors, may so indemnify a person by reason of the fact that he is or was an officer or employee of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation in any other capacity for or on behalf of the Corporation) against any liability or expense actually or reasonably incurred by such person in respect thereof; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the Corporation shall not be obligated to indemnify any such person: (i) with respect to proceedings, claims or actions initiated or brought voluntarily without the authorization or consent of the Corporation by such person and not by way of defense; or (ii) for any amounts paid in settlement of an action effected without the prior written consent of the Corporation to such settlement. Such indemnification is not exclusive of any other right of indemnification provided by law, agreement or otherwise.

ARTICLE VIII CORPORATE POWER

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.]

PATENT REEL: 060730 FRAME: 0272

RECORDED: 08/05/2022